Group has decided to apply two exemptions under IFRS 16 and
has therefore excluded leases where the underlying asset is of low
value (USD 5 000 or less) and excluded leases where the lease
term is 12 months or less. Accounting estimates when determining
the lease liability are presented in INVISIO’s annual report for
2018, Note 1, page 51.

Implementation of the standard means that lease payments are
instead recognized as depreciation and interest expense, which
mainly improves EBITDA. The net profit/loss will also be impacted
for individual periods, as the interest component is higher at the
beginning of the lease term. However, depreciation is linear and at
the end of the lease term profit will be unaffected in comparison
with the previously applied standard. The effect that IFRS 16 has
had during the period on the Group’s assets, liabilities and equity
as well as profit is presented on the next page.

SEK in millions
2019

Jan-Mar
2018

Jan-Mar
2018

Full year
Sweden 4.8 0.8 6.7
Europe 14.1 34.3 174.5
North America 43.0 45.0 164.5
Rest of the world 4.8 4.0 8.8
Total 66.8 84.2 354.5

SEK in millions
IAS 17,

01/01/2019
Restatem.
to IFRS 16

IFRS 16,
2019/01/01

Assets
Right-of-use assets, leasing - 29.2 29.2
Total effect 0.0 29.2 29.2

Shareholders' equity and liabilities
Lease liability - 29.2 29.2
Total effect 0.0 29.2 29.2

Effects on assets, shareholders' equity and liabilities,
01/01/2019

INVISIO Communications AB | Interim Report January - March 2019 | 14

Interim report January - March 2019

Note 4. Leases, cont.

Change in assets, shareholders' equity and liabilities, IFRS 16

SEK in millions 01/01/2019 Change 31/03/2019
Assets
Right-of-use assets, leasing 29.2 -1.0 28.2
Total change 29.2 -1.0 28.2

Shareholders' equity and liabilities
Shareholders' equity - -0.5 -0.5
Lease liability 29.2 -0.6 28.7
Total change 29.2 -1.0 28.2

Effects on profit/loss for the period Jan-Mar 2019

SEK in millions

2019
Jan-Mar

excl. IFRS 16
Restatem.
to IFRS 16

 2019
Jan-Mar

Gross profit 40.7 - 40.7
Operating expenses, excl. depreciation -37.9 1.1 -36.7
Depreciation -1.4 -1.0 -2.4
Operating profit/loss 1.4 0.1 1.5
Net financial items 1.6 -0.6 1.1
Profit/loss before tax 3.0 -0.5 2.6

Effects on cash flow for the period Jan-Mar 2019

SEK in millions

2019
Jan-Mar

excl. IFRS 16
Restatem.
to IFRS 16

 2019
Jan-Mar

Operating activities
Profit/loss before tax 3.0 -0.5 2.6
Adjustments for non-cash items:
- Depreciation 1.4 1.0 2.4
- Other items -0.5 - -0.5
Other items among operating activities 3.4 - 3.4
Cash flow from operating activities 7.4 0.6 8.0

Cash flow from investing activities -13.9 - -13.9